Wayne D. Johnsen 202.719.7303 wjohnsen@wiley.law Wiley Rein LLP 1776 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006 Tel: 202.719.7000

wiley.law

May 22, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: Northwest Fiber, LLC Section 63.21(h) Notification

IBFS File No. ITC-214-20191219-00208

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Northwest Fiber, LLC ("Northwest Fiber"), by its undersigned counsel and pursuant to Section 63.21(h) of the Federal Communications Commission's ("Commission") rules, hereby notifies the Commission that Northwest Fiber may provide international common carrier services through one or more of the following direct wholly owned Northwest Fiber subsidiaries (collectively, the "Northwest Fiber Subsidiaries"): (1) Citizens Telecommunications Company of Idaho LLC; (2) Citizens Telecommunications Company of Montana LLC; and (3) Citizens Telecommunications Company of Oregon LLC. Each of the Northwest Fiber Subsidiaries is a Delaware limited liability company. Northwest Fiber's international Section 214 authorization was granted in IBFS File No. ITC-214-20191219-00208.

Should you have any questions regarding this submission, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

/s/ Wayne D. Johnsen

Wayne D. Johnsen Daniel P. Brooks

Counsel to Northwest Fiber, LLC

¹ 47 C.F.R. § 63.21(h).

² In addition to the Northwest Fiber Subsidiaries, Frontier Communications Northwest LLC, a direct wholly owned subsidiary of Northwest Fiber, also provides international common carrier services pursuant to authorization granted in IBFS File No. ITC-214-20080219-00079. *See also* IBFS File Nos. ITC-ASG-20200518-00077; ITC-T/C-20190628-00128.

³ See also Applications Filed for the Transfer of Control of Certain Subsidiaries of Frontier Communications Corporation to Northwest Fiber, LLC, Memorandum Opinion and Order and Declaratory Ruling, WC Docket No. 19-188 (rel. Dec. 19, 2019); IBFS File Nos. ITC-ASG-20190628-00129; ITC-ASG-20190628-00130.